
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

General Purposes Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

for consideration on  
 
 

Monday, 24th May 2010 
 

 
in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 6.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 24TH MAY 2010 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the General Purposes Committee to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Monday, 24th May 2010 commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes of last meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the General Purposes 

Committee held on 17 March 2009 (Minutes enclosed). 
 

4. Designated Public Places Order for Chorley Town Centre and Astley Park - 
Outcome of Consultation  (Pages 7 - 22) 

 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Director of People and Places. 

 
5. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

18 May 2010 



 

 
Tony Uren  
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: tony.uren@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515122 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and report to all members of the General Purposes Committee and Directors Team. 
2. Agenda and report to Chris Moister (Head of Governance), Simon Clark (Head of 

Environment), Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), Paul Lowe (Community Safety Manager) and 
Tony Uren (Democratic and Member Services Officer). 

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



General Purposes Committee 1 
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 17 March 2009

General Purposes Committee 

Tuesday, 17 March 2009 

Present: Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Chair), Councillor Pat Case (Vice Chair) and Councillors 
Alan Cullens, Magda Cullens, Dennis Edgerley, Anthony Gee, Hasina Khan, Adrian Lowe, 
Marion Lowe, Simon Moulton, Rosie Russell and Ralph Snape 

09.GP.01 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Judith Boothman, 
Marie Gray, Peter Malpas and John Walker 

09.GP.02 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  

None of the Committee Members declared an interest in the principal agenda item. 

09.GP.03 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes Committee 
held on 3 March 2009 were confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 

09.GP.04 OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 
PRIMARY HEALTH CARE CENTRE AT FRIDAY STREET, CHORLEY  

The Committee was reminded that the Development Control Committee, at its 
meeting on 3 March 2009, had considered an application for outline planning 
permission for the demolition and clearance of an existing warehouse and out 
buildings on the site of the former depot at Friday Street, Chorley and for the erection 
of a proposed two storey primary health care centre (Use Class D1), including 
ancillary office accommodation.  Following due consideration of the proposal, the 
Development Control Committee had recommended the General Purpose Committee 
to grant outline permission for the development. 

As the Friday Street site was owned by Chorley Council, the decision on the planning 
application was required to be made by, or on behalf of, the Council.  The Central 
Lancashire Primary Care Trust required the planning permission before 31 March 
2009 in order to enable its completion of the purchase of the land before the end of 
the 2008/09 financial year.  As the full Council was not due to meet until 7 April 2009, 
the General Purposes Committee had been requested to use its delegated power to 
exercise any function of the Council in cases of urgency or emergency. 

The Committee had been provided with a copy of the Corporate Director (Business)’ 
report on the development proposals that had been considered by the Development 
Control Committee on 3 March 2009, together with an extract from the addendum 
note circulated at the meeting, in order to allow Councillors the opportunity of 
assessing all the relevant factors before making a decision on Development Control 
Committee’s recommendations. 

Decision - That in accordance with the General Purpose Committee delegated 
urgency powers: 

(a) outline planning permission be granted to Planning Application 
09/00044/OUTMAJ for the demolition and clearance of an existing warehouse 
and outbuildings on the site of the former Depot at Friday Street, Chorley and 
the erection of a two storey primary health care centre (Use Class D1), 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



General Purposes Committee 2 
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 17 March 2009

including ancillary office accommodation, subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure a financial c
[...]
ravel Plan shall then thereafter be 
complied with unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
Reason: To reduce the number of car borne trips and to encourage the use of 
public transport and to accord with Policies TR1 and TR4 of the Adopted 
Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 

(b) In the event of the Section 106 Legal Agreement not being signed by 24 April 
2009, outline planning permission be referred. 

Chair 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 6



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template December 2009  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of People and Places.  General Purposes Committee 24 May 2010 

 

CHORLEY TOWN CENTRE DPPO CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To seek Member approval for the designation of a Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) to 
deal with the problems of alcohol-related crime, antisocial behaviour, nuisance and 
disturbance in Chorley Town Centre and Astley Park.  

2. To present the results of a consultation undertaken to assess the usefulness of a Designated 
Public Place Order in Chorley Town Centre.  

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3. The report recommends the following: 
a. It is recommended that the Designated Public Place Order covering the area indicated 

on the attached plan be made. 
b. That the Order be put in place and the Secretary of State notified of implementation no 

later than June 10th. 
c. That the Order be listed for review by the Executive Member People and Places after 

a period of 15 months to consider whether to make any further recommendation to 
General Purposes Committee. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. Crime and anti-social behaviour, caused by drunken adults, is making people feel unsafe in the 
Town Centre. Residents in the immediate vicinity are equally suffering from anti-social 
behaviour, drunkenness, damage and litter, and thus materially interfering with their right of 
quiet enjoyment of their homes and neighbourhood. 

 
5. A Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) is a tool that can be used by local authorities to deal 

with the problems of nuisance or annoyance to the public or a section of the public or disorder 
related to alcohol in public places.  An implementation process requires to be followed in order 
to create a Designated Public Places Order and there are associated costs involved.  

 
6. A DPPO is already in existence in Coppull and they are used by other neighbouring authorities.    
 
7. The Town Centre has been subject to a wide range of formal and informal interventions and is 

considered to be the highest priority location in Chorley.  Prior to the submission of this report, 
the Responsible Authority Group (RAG) of the Safer Chorley and South Ribble Partnership, 
gave its support to Chorley’s Community Safety Team in pursuing the implementation of a 
Designated Public Places Order with support of Chorley Council. 

 
8. Tackling alcohol crime and related issues are a high priority for Chorley Council and its 

partners.  Whilst not considered the whole solution to alcohol related issues in itself, the 
introduction of a Designated Public Place Order, will enhance the positive and preventative 
activities already engaged by Chorley Council and its partners on this important issue.     

 

 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 7



9. Section 13 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 contains a statutory process to follow to 
consult and implement a DPPO and this was undertaken in the period January-April 2010. The 
results of this consultation are set out below. 

 
10. The response to this consultation has been positive. Although there are a number of 

recommendations for implementing the Order flowing from the consultation, it is overall well 
supported by residents, local businesses and licensed premises holders. The Order can be 
implemented before the beginning of the World Cup Football Tournament to help prevent 
violent alcohol-related disorder
[...]
ty Support Officer 

presence would not be cost effective or proportionate in relation to the levels of activity. 

18. Alcohol Disorder Zones - these cover licensed premises in areas that experience alcohol-
related disorder. Before such a zone is designated, licensed premises would be warned to take 
their own steps to reduce alcohol disorder or otherwise a designation would be imminent. The 
licensed premises would also be required to contribute towards the policing and other local 
costs of dealing with the disorder in this area. Currently licensed premises in the Chorley Town 
Centre area are well managed and engaged in a successful pub watch scheme and such 
Zones are not necessary.  

 
19. Alcohol Initiatives - A range of multi-agency initiatives have been implemented via the MATAC 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 8



(Multi Agency Tasking and Co-ordinating) process.  Whilst these have achieved some success, 
they cannot offer the same enforcement powers and deterrence that a Designated Public 
Places Order would have. 

Other Police Powers - Section 155 of the Licensing Act 2003, provides police with the powers 
to confiscate alcohol in both sealed and open containers from young people in public and 
certain places when exercising the confiscation powers provided by the Confiscation of Alcohol 
(Young Persons) Act 1997.  It should be noted that these powers are restricted to young 
persons (under 18’s) in possession of alcohol. 

 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
20. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances  

 Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

x 

Involving people in their communities  x Ensure Chorley Borough Council is a 
performing organization  

 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
21. A Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) is a tool that can be used by local authorities to deal 

with the problems of crime and disorder, nuisance and annoyance related to adult consumption 
of alcohol in public places. It must be noted that this legislation does not lend itself to dealing 
with issues around youth alcohol nuisance. There are already extensive tools and legislation 
available and being used to combat youth alcohol consumption and supply. 

 
22. Section 13 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001, introduced Designated Public Places 

Orders that replaced drinking byelaws. It is not an offence to consume alcohol within a 
designated area but gives the police and accredited persons1 the power to require individuals 
to surrender the alcohol and any opened or sealed containers. If an individual fails to comply 
with the request then the police or accredited person can enforce the order. These powers are 
not intended to disrupt peaceful activities, for example families having a picnic in a park with a 
glass of wine. They are used solely to address nuisance, annoyance or disorder associated 
with alcohol. There are savings within the legislation which would still allow public drinking to 
take place on or in licensed premises. (Appendix 1) 

 
23. Penalties for not complying with a request to surrender alcohol are as follows: 

• Penalty notice - £50 
• Arrest and prosecution for a Level 2 fine (maximum £500) 
• Bail conditions can be used to stop the individual from drinking in public 

 
24. There are currently 712 Designated Public Places Orders in operation across the country. 

Although a number of areas locally have implemented orders, there is little evidence to support 
any direct effect they have had on street drinking, anti-social behaviour, and crime and 
disorder. A recent fact sheet produced by the North West Public Health Observatory has noted 
that evaluations have been limited and therefore this currently limits any statistical position. 

 
25. Blackburn with Darwen Council adopted an order covering the Town Centre on 1st March 

2002. A survey carried out in 2006 regarding perceptions of crime in Blackburn Town Centre 

                                            
1 Accreditation of PCSOs and other officers is at the discretion of the Chief Constable 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 9



found that 43% of people were aware of the order and only 24% of people felt it was effective 
at reducing alcohol related crime and disorder within the Town Centre 

 
26. Ribble valley Council also introduced an order covering the Clitheroe Town Centre but no 

records have been kept relating to the DPPO. The number of fixed penalties for the area is 
high but there is no correlation between them and the order itself. However, the amount of 
enforcement for alcohol related crime and disorder in the Town centre has been falling.  

 
27. Manchester City Council implemented a number of initiatives to restrict drinking within the City 

Centre after large increases in alcohol-related violent crime. One of these initiatives was to 
introduce laws to equip police with measures to target those who drank in the City Centre. 
Between 1999 and 2002 serious assaults fell by over 20%. 

 
28. A Designated Public Places Order is already in existence within the Chorley Borough, in 

Coppull.  This was implemented in July 2008 with relative success in tackling the issues 
experienced within the designated area.  Perceptions of crime have improved as, anecdotally, 
residents who live within the area have reported that anti-social behaviour and other alcohol 
related issues, such as criminal damage, have reduced. 

 
29. As can be seen from the analysis above, there is some positive feedback from residents who 

live within the DPPO zone with many reporting that anti-social behaviour and other alcohol-
related issues such as criminal damage have reduced. 

 
30. It is important to note that the introduction of a DPPO in Coppull was one tool of a number 

implemente
[...]

Section 13 of the Act is appropriate.   

 
34. Initial consideration for the implementation of further Designated Public Places Orders, 

following the introduction of the Coppull DPPO in 2008, was done via the MATAC (Multi 
Agency Tasking and Co-ordinating) group.  

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 10



 
35. Upon careful examination and evaluation of alcohol related crime and disorder across Chorley 

Borough, the only area currently deemed suitable for a DPPO is the Town Centre. The 
precise areas highlighted in the plan contained in Appendix 4 are Astley Park and the police 
Town Centre beat area, which encompasses the night time economy. The police town centre 
beat records the highest alcohol related crime for the borough and which will importantly also 
allow for better monitoring, enforcement and evaluation of a DPPO as the police are fully 
aware of this area’s geographical boundaries. Furthermore, coverage for this area via CCTV, 
is high and will further aid enforcement of any DPPO. 

 
36. Following recommendation from the MATAC, a report was prepared for the Safer Chorley and 

South Ribble Partnership (Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership) on the appropriateness 
of a Designated Public Places Order for Chorley and subsequent recommendation has been 
made to Chorley Council regarding its implementation. 

 
37. Current figures and information relating to criminal activity for the Town Centre are 

detailed in the following paragraph.  It does need to be noted however that as follows: 
 

• 56% of violent crime is alcohol related, higher than the Borough average of 41% 
• Violent crime increases slightly during the summer months with incidents at their 

highest between 23:00 and 02:00 hours during the weekend 
• The majority of violence involves males aged between 18 and 24 years of age  
• 44% of violence occurs on the street, with these offences mostly involving drunken 

arguments and clashes between revellers making their way between licensed premis
[...]
r cannot be used as the basis for moving developing further zones in areas 
with a higher proportion of alcohol-related incidents such as Chorley Town Centre 

 
DESIGNATING AN AREA 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 11



 
42. Section 13 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act provides the process for the designation and 

introduction of a Designated Public Places Order.  Full details are contained within Appendix 
2. 

 
43. It is the responsibility of the local authority to designate a particular area. The powers in the 

aforementioned Act make it simpler for local authorities to designate places where restrictions 
on public drinking will apply. These are in a public place where: 

• Nuisance or annoyance to members of the public or a section of the public; or 
• Disorder has been associated with consuming alcohol in that place. 

 
44. If the nuisance or annoyance is not related directly to alcohol, then the use of DPPOs are not 

appropriate. The local authority needs to be able to show that: 
1. There is an alcohol related problem over a sustained period 
2. The problem is worse than in the surrounding streets 
3. Having this law would tackle the problem effectively 
4. They have assessed the likelihood that the problem would continue unless these 

powers were adopted 
 
 
45. Police have the powers to deal with anti-social drinking in areas that have been designated 

for this purpose by the relevant local authority. The police and other accredited officers, have 
the power to require a person in a DPPO area not to drink alcohol in that area where an 
officer reasonably believes that person has, or intends to do so. In addition, the officer has the 
power to require a person to surrender the alcohol and any opened or sealed containers in 
their possession. 

 
46. Careful consideration would need to be given to the area covered by the DPPO. The Home 

Office persuade against Borough-wide orders as there would rarely be evidence of alcohol-
related disorder in every part of the borough. The police may also find covering such an area 
difficult, especially if the public perception was that the authorities would deal with anybody 
drinking in public spaces within the borough, for example if they saw somebody drinking in 
their street, which may not be possible at the time. 

 
47. In addition to the need to provide evidence to support the designation of a DPPO, 

consultation is also required to be undertaken.  Parish and community councils, neighbouring 
police and local authorities, premises license holders and residents located within the 
proposed area covered by the order and the owners and/or occupiers of the land proposed to 
be designated. 

 
48. Any premise that is licensed, or any area licensed by the local authority will only be excluded 

from DPPO in which they are located at times when alcohol is actually being sold/supplied 
and for 30 minutes thereafter. 

 
49. There are a number of requirements to be satisfied before an order can be made.  These 

include sufficient provisions for the aforementioned consultation; publication of a notice in the 
local newspaper and inviting representations as to whether or not an order should be made; 
re-consideration of the area following representation; re-issue of a further notice if a place is 
to be designated a DPPO with the relevant and effective date. 

 
 
Costs 
 
50. The Home Office have no specific guidance regarding the cost of implementing orders as it 

depends upon the location. Costs can vary greatly depending upon the amount of consultation 
required and the number of signs erected. While the Coppull scheme cost £1,000, other areas 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 12



have over £15,000, with an average of around £2,500 excluding officer time and policing costs. 
The cost of an order covering the Town Centre area would be in the region of £2,000 and 
would be paid for via the Safer Chorley and South Ribble Partnership Area Based Grant funds. 

Agenda Item 4Agend
[...]
e area have been shown to have 
suffered the effects of displacement, consideration will be made to begin the process to 
include the area in the DPPO boundary. 

 
o Whether the Order is being effectively enforced in Astley Park 

 
o Whether perceptions of crime and fear of anti-social behaviour have been reduced within 

the DPPO area. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 16



65. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 
included: 

 
Finance  Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity  
Legal X No significant implications in this 

area 
 

 
COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF TRANSFORMATION 
 
66. The legal implications for making the order are addressed within the report.  
 
JAMIE CARSON 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR – PEOPLE & PLACES 
 

There is one background paper to this report 

    
Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Paul Lowe / Simon Clark 5758 / 5732 30/04/2010 Chorley DPPO 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 17



Appendix 1 
 
S:14 Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 
 

(1)     A place is not a designated public place or a part of such a place if it is-- 

[[(a)     premises in respect of which a premises licence has effect which authorises the 
premises to be used for the sale or supply of alcohol; 

(aa)     premises in respect of which a club premises certificate has effect which certifies that 
the premises may be used by the club for the sale or supply of alcohol;] 

(b)     a place within the curtilage of premises within paragraph (a) [or (aa)]; 

(c)     premises which by virtue of Part 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 may for the time being be 
used for the supply of alcohol or which, by virtue of that Part, could have been so used within 
the last [30] minutes;] 

(e)     a place where facilities or activities relating to the sale or consumption of [alcohol] are 
for the time being permitted by virtue of a permission granted under section 115E of the 
Highways Ac
[...]
on the neighbouring authority (such as 
the possible displacement of anti-social public drinking problems) before the designation 
order is made 

• Any premises license holder, club premises certificate holder, in relation to each premises in 
that place which may be affected by the designation; and 

• Residents living in the area to be covered by the order. 
• Reasonable steps should be taken to consult the owners or occupiers of the land proposed 

to be designated.  

 
3. Publicity 
Before making an order, the local authority must publish a notice in the local newspaper: 

• Identifying specifically or by description the place in question; setting out the effect the order 
will have on that place,  

• Identifying any licensed premises to which section; and 
• Inviting representations as to whether or not an order should be made. 

 
No order should be made until at least 28 days after the publication of the notice.  
 
The process to this stage has been completed 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 19



 
4. Once an order is made 

• After making an order and before it takes effect, publish a further notice in the same local 
newspaper: 

• Identifying the place to which the order refers; 
• Setting out the effect the order will have on that place, particularly as regards certain times 

in relation to licensed premises 
• Identifying any premises to which the Act applies at the time the order takes effect; and 
• Indicating the date on which the order will take effect. 

 
A copy of the DPPO as soon as possible after the order is made to the following address: 
 
 
Joanne French 
Home Office 
Alcohol Strategy Unit 
4th Floor 
Peel Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London 
SW1P 4DF 
Telephone number: 020 7035 0066 
 
A copy of the order is to be sent to the Secretary of State. 
 
5. Signage 
There is no specific guidance on the number of signs that need to be erected to draw the public’s 
attention to the order. The statutory guidance states that a local authority shall er
[...]
ion 30, Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003, Dispersal orders allow an officer, where they 
believe that members of the public have been intimidated, harassed, alarmed or distressed as a 
result of the presence or behaviour of groups of two or more, and were anti-social behaviour is a 
significant problem, to: 

I. Direct the persons to disperse 
II. Direct them to leave the relevant locality if they do not live there 
III. Prohibit their return for a period not exceeding 24 hours 

 
Caution should be noted that in some areas within these orders have led to nuisance and disorder 
being displaced into adjacent areas, such as streets that fall outside the jurisdiction of the order. 
These need to be assessed when looking at the original orders. 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 21



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template December 2009  

 

 

Appendix 4 
 

A
genda Item

 4
A

genda P
age 22


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of last meeting
	4 Designated Public Places Order for Chorley Town Centre and Astley Park - Outcome of Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


General Purposes Committee 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 24 May 2010 

General Purposes Committee 
 

Monday, 24 May 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Chair), Councillor Pat Case (Vice Chair) and Councillors 
Ken Ball, Judith Boothman, Terry Brown, Alan Cullens, Christopher France, Marie Gray, 
Hasina Khan, Peter Malpas, Simon Moulton, Beverley Murray, Alan Platt, Rosemary Russell and 
Ralph Snape. 
 
Officers Present:  Donna Hall (Chief Executive), Gary Hall (Director of Transformation), Lesley-
Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), Jamie Carson (Director of People 
and Places), Simon Clark (Head of Environment), Paul Lowe (Merged Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Manager) and Tony Uren (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

10.GP.05 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor June Molyneaux. 
 

10.GP.06 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
None of the Committee Members declared an interest in the principal agenda item. 
 

10.GP.07 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the General Purposes Committee held on 17 March 
2009 were confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 

10.GP.08 DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER FOR CHORLEY TOWN CENTRE 
AND ASTLEY PARK - OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee received and considered a report of the Director of People and Places 
on the outcome of the statutory consultation exercise on the Council’s proposal to 
impose a Designated Public Places Order under Section 13 of the Criminal Justice 
and Police Act 2001 in respect of the area within the Chorley Town Centre and Astley 
Park identified on the submitted plan. 
 
The Executive Cabinet, at its meeting on 3 December 2009, had approved the making 
of the Order for consultation purposes.  The proposal had been supported by the 
Responsible Authorities Group of the Safer Chorley and South Ribble Partnership as 
a tool by which to combat nuisances associated with anti-social behaviour and 
disorder, and problems caused by drunken adults.  The Order would not impose a ban 
on alcohol consumption, but would empower Police Officers and Police Community 
Support Officers to require individuals to surrender the alcohol and any opened or 
sealed containers in appropriate circumstances.   
 
The responses to the statutory consultation had been generally positive, with the 
Order being well supported by residents, local businesses and licensed premises 
holders. 
 
Consequently, the Committee were recommended to authorise the making of the 
Designated Public Places Order for implementation in advance of the commencement 
of the World Cup Football Tournament on 11 June 2010 as a preventative measure 
for any alcohol-related incidents or disorder in the town centre. 
 
A number of Members considered that other vulnerable areas close to the town centre 
(eg the Coronation Recreation Ground on Devonshire Road) should be afforded 
similar protection.  In response, the Head of Environment reminded the Committee of 



General Purposes Committee 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 24 May 2010 

the intention to undertake a review of the impact of the planned Order after a period of 
15 months and to consider any alteration of the boundaries of the area covered by the 
Order which may be deemed necessary. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Ken Ball, seconded by Councillor Ralph Snape, and 
subsequently RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That a Designated Public Places Order in respect of the area identified as 
Chorley Town Centre and Astley Park and defined on the plan appended to the 
submitted report be made under Section 13 of the Criminal Justice and Police 
Act 2001. 
 
(2) That the Order be implemented and the Secretary of State be notified of 
implementation not later than 10 June 2010. 
 
(3) That a review of the impact of the Designated Public Places Order be 
conducted by the Executive Member (Places) at the expiry of a period of 15 
months from the commencement of the Order to allow consideration by the 
General Purposes Committee of any suggested revision of the Order. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


